

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

SATICOY BAY, LLC SERIES 34  
INNISBROOK,

Appellant,

vs.

THORNBURG MORTGAGE  
SECURITIES TRUST 2007-3,  
FRANK TIMPA; MADELINE  
TIMPA; TIMPA TRUST; RED  
ROCK FINANCIAL SERVICES,  
LLC; SPANISH TRAIL MASTER  
ASSOCIATION ; REPUBLIC  
SERVICES; AND LAS VEGAS  
VALLEY WATER DISTRICT,

Respondents.

Supreme Court Case No.: 80111

District Court Case No.  
A-14-710161-C

Electronically Filed  
Apr 15 2021 02:10 p.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

From the Eighth Judicial District Court  
The Honorable Gloria Sturman

---

**RESPONDENT SPANISH TRAIL MASTER ASSOCIATION'S  
ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

Sean L. Anderson  
Nevada Bar No. 7259  
Ryan D. Hastings  
Nevada Bar No. 12394  
LEACH KERN GRUCHOW ANDERSON SONG  
2525 Box Canyon Drive  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89128  
Phone: (702) 538-9074  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

**NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE**

The undersigned counsel of record certifies that the following are persons and entities as described in NRAP 26.1(1), and must be disclosed:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE ..... ii**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv**

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1**

**STATEMENT OF CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS .....3**

**STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....6**

**ARGUMENTS.....6**

**A. The District Court Did Not Err In Denying Saticoy’s Motion for Reconsideration. ....6**

**1. Saticoy fails to even argue the correct standard. ....6**

**2. Saticoy fails to demonstrate that the district court based its decision on a clearly erroneous factual determination or disregarded controlling law. 7**

**B. *Jessup 1* Did Not Leave a Question Open as to Whether Saticoy Could Have Set Aside the Association’s Foreclosure Sale.....8**

**1. *Jessup 1* no longer exists and cannot be relied upon by Saticoy.....8**

**2. Neither *Jessup 1* or *Jessup 2* have anything to do with setting aside an HOA foreclosure sale.....9**

**3. This Court’s decision in *Shadow Canyon* demonstrates that setting aside the foreclosure sale was never an available remedy in this case.....9**

**C. Saticoy Cannot Pursue an Appeal Related to Unwinding the Foreclosure Sale on Equity Grounds.....13**

**D. Saticoy Agreed to Dismiss It’s Claims Against the Association In the**

**FFCL.....15**  
**CONCLUSION.....17**  
**ATTORNEY CERTIFICATE .....18**  
**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....20**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AA Primo Builders, LLC v. Washington</i> , 126 Nev. 578, 588, 245 P.3d 1190, 1196 (2010).....	6
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Thomas Jessup, LLC Series VII</i> , 462 P.3d 255 (Nev. 2020)....	8
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Company</i> , 511 U.S. 531, 539-40, 544, 144 S.Ct. 1757, 128 L.Ed.2d 556 (1994).....	10
<i>Charmicor Inc. v. Bradshaw Finance Co.</i> , 550 P.2d 413, 92 Nev. 310 (1976).....	10
<i>Cypress Manor Drive Trust v. The Foothills at Macdonald Ranch Master Association</i> , No. 78849, 2020 WL 6131467, at *1 (Nev. Oct. 16, 2020).....	13
<i>Golden v. Tomiyasu</i> , 79 Nev. 503, 387 P.2d 989, 997 (1969).....	10
<i>Halcrow, Inc. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 129 Nev. 394, 400, 302 P.3d 1148, 1153 (2013).....	12
<i>Jessup I</i> , 135 Nev. 42, 47, 435 P.3d 1217, 1221 (2019).....	9
<i>Lee v. GNLV Corp.</i> , 116 Nev. 424, 426, 996 P.2d 416, 417 (2000).....	1
<i>LN Management LLC Series 4980 Droubay v. Squire Village at Silver Springs Community Association</i> , No. 79035, 2020 WL 6131470, at *1 (Nev. Oct. 16, 2020).....	13
<i>Mann St. Tr. v. Elsinore Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 466 P.3d 540 (Nev. 2020).....	12
<i>Marcuse v. Del Webb Communities, Inc.</i> , 123 Nev. 278, 287, 163 P.3d 462, 468–69 (2007).....	14
<i>MB Am., Inc. v. Alaska Pac. Leasing</i> , 132 Nev. 78, 88, 367 P.3d 1286, 1292 (2016).....	7
<i>Nationstar Mortg., LLC v. Saticoy Bay LLC Series 2227 Shadow Canyon</i> , 133 Nev. 740, 741, 405 P.3d 641, 643 (2017).....	14
<i>Nationstar Mortg., LLC v. Saticoy Bay LLC Series 2227 Shadow Canyon</i> , 133 Nev. 740, 752, 405 P.3d 641, 650 (2017).....	9

*Nelson v. Heer*, 123 Nev. 217, 225, 163 P.3d 420, 426 (2007).....12

*NOLM, LLC v. Cty. Of Clark*, 120 Nev. 736, 739, 100 P.3d 658, 660-61 (2004).....7

*NOLM, LLC v. Cty. of Clark*, 120 Nev. 736, 743, 100 P.3d 658, 663 (2004).....13

*Noonan v. Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC*, 438 P.3d 335 (Nev. 2019) .....11

*Saticoy Bay LLC 6408 Hillside Brook v. Mountain Gate Homeowners’ Association*, No. 80134, 2020 WL 6129970, at \*1 (Nev. Oct. 16, 2020).....12

*Saticoy Bay LLC, Series 11339 Colinward v. Travata and Montage*, No. 80162, 2020 WL 6129987, at \*1 (Nev. Oct. 16, 2020).....13

*Saticoy Bay, LLC Series 8320 Bermuda Beach v. South Shores Community Association*, No. 80165, 2020 WL 6130913, at \*1 (Nev. Oct. 16, 2020).....12

*Saticoy Bay, LLC, Series 3123 Inlet Bay v. Genevieve Court Homeowners Ass’n, Inc.*, No. 80135, 2020 WL 6130912, at \*1 (Nev. Oct. 16, 2020).....13

*Saticoy Bay, LLC, Series 8920 El Diablo v. Silverstone Ranch Cmty. Ass’n*, No. 80039, 2020 WL 6129887, at \*1 (Nev. Oct. 16, 2020).....12

*Shanks v. First 100, LLC*, 134 Nev. 1010 (Nev. App. 2018) .....6

*Southworth v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court*, 134 Nev. 149, 414 P.3d 311 (2018).....2

*Tangiers Drive Trust v. The Foothills at Macdonald Ranch Master Association*, No. 78564, 2020 WL 6131435, at \*1 (Nev. Oct. 16, 2020).....13

*the Bank of Am., N.A. v. Thomas Jessup, LLC Series VII*, 135 Nev. 42, 43, 435 P.3d 1217, 1218 (2019).....6

*Walker v. Scully*, 99 Nev. 45, 46, 657 P.2d 94, 94 (1983).....2

*Washoe Medical Center v. Second Judicial Dist. Court of State of Nev. ex rel. County of Washoe*, 122 Nev. 1298, 1302, 148 P.3d 790, 792-93 (2006).....6

**Statutes**

NRS 116.31162 .....10  
NRS 116.31162 (2013) .....12  
NRS 116.31162(1)(b)(3)(II)(2017).....12  
NRS 116.3116-31168.....11  
NRS 116.31168.....10
